
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 23rd July, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Julie Davies (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Zena Brabazon and Paul Dennison 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item 13 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018. 
 

7. GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING  (PAGES 5 - 14) 
 
As a public authority which has 250 or more employees, the Council is 
required by the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017 to report publicly every year on the differences in aggregate 
pay and bonuses of men and women. This is known as Gender Pay Gap 
Reporting. 

 

Gender Pay Gap is concerned with variances in the average earnings of men 
and women, regardless of role or seniority. It is a broader measure of 
capturing any pay inequalities resulting from variances in the sorts of jobs 
performed by men and women and the gender composition of our workforce 
by seniority.  
 

8. PEOPLE REPORT - MARCH 2018  (PAGES 15 - 18) 
 
The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant 
workforce data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed 
strategic decision making. 
 

9. STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
(PAGES 19 - 22) 
 



 

10. HUMAN RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN 2018-19  (PAGES 23 - 28) 
 
The report is to inform the Committee of the process for agenda planning and 
to notify Members of the reports to be brought to Committee during the 
municipal year.  
 

11. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
POLICY  (PAGES 29 - 46) 
 
This report seeks the approval of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee to 

implement a human resources policy which aims to better support the 

workforce around domestic violence and violence against women and girls 

(VAWG). 

 

Subject to approval being granted, a suite of training will be developed for 

managers to support them to better manage the health and wellbeing of their 

employees.   

 
12. SCHOOLS HR POLICIES  (PAGES 47 - 124) 

 
This report presents a number of model policies to be recommended by the 
Council for adoption by the governing bodies of the community, voluntary 
controlled, community special and maintained nursery schools, which the 
Council maintains, and to be implemented by the Council in respect of any 
unattached teachers that it employs.  The recommended policies are: 

 
- Annual Leave and Special Leave; 
- Flexible Working; 
- Whistleblowing; 
- General Data Protection Policy; 
- GDPR Privacy Notices. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
1 October 2018 
17 December 2018 
11 February 2019 
25 March 2019 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 13 July 2018 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 26TH 
MARCH, 2018, 7.00 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair) and 
Liz McShane 
 
73. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Arthur. 
 

75. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

77. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record of the meetings. 
 

78. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES ON THE BIRTH OF 
PREMATURE BABIES  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager presented the report which proposed additional paid 
leave to staff who experience premature births for each week that a baby is born 
prematurely. The Committee discussed the benefits associated with the proposal and 
agreed that it was very ‘forward thinking’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Haringey will extend their maternity and paternity policies to include a provision 
for parents who experience premature births. With paid leave for each week that the 
baby is both prematurely (before 37 weeks gestation). The additional paid leave will 
be for each week that the baby is born prematurely to the point that the baby leaves 
hospital or reaches their due date (whichever is the earlier). 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

79. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2017  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager introduced the report which combined key workforce 
data and analysis including headcount, the cost of both the permanent workforce and 
off payroll arrangements absence reports, labour turnover and restructures. 
 
The Committee were updated on the headcount which showed a slight increase but 
noted that this was due to a recruitment drive in a particular area of ser
[...]
he delegated decision to appoint: 
 

 Steve Carr as Interim Assistant Director of Economic Development & Growth 
effective from 5th December 2017 for a period for 6 months. 

 Helen Fisher as Interim Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning & 
Development effective from 16th January 2018 for a period of 6 months 

 Jon Warlow as the Interim Chief Finance Officer and designated Section 151 
Officer effective from 21st February 2018 until 4th October 2018. 

 
82. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

83. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972,  paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

84. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Committee considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 9. 
 

85. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 23rd July 2018  
 
Title: Gender Pay Gap Reporting 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Mark Rudd – Assistant Director Corporate Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan - Reward Strategy Manager, Human Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 As a public authority which has 250 or more employees, the Council is required 

by the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 

2017 to report publicly every year on the differences in aggregate pay and 

bonuses of men and women. This is known as Gender Pay Gap Reporting. 

 

1.2 Gender Pay Gap is concerned with variances in the average earnings of men 

and women, regardless of role or seniority. It is a broader measure of capturing 

any pay inequalities resulting from variances in the sorts of jobs performed by 

men and women and the gender composition of our workforce by seniority.  

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction  

 
Not required for the Staffing and Remuneration Committee. 

 
3 Recommendations  

 

3.1 To note the results of the Council’s Gender Pay Gap report in the context of the 
analysis undertaken by London Councils. 

 
4 Reason for Decision 

 

4.1 The Staffing & Remuneration Committee requested a report on the Council’s 

results in the context of the analysis carried out by London Councils of all 

London boroughs. 

 
5 Alternative Options Considered 

N/A 

 
6 Background information 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

  

6.1 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
require all public authorities with 250 or more employees to prepare and publish 
data regarding their gender pay gap. 

 
6.2  The gender pay gap is the difference between average pay for women and 

average pay for men in an organisation, no matter what job they do. This is 
different to equal pay which deals with the pay differences between men and 
women who carry out the same or similar jobs (paying men and women 
differently for the same job has been prohibited by equal pay legislation since 
1975).  

 
Gender pay gaps do not automatically mean there are equal pay issues and the 
absence of pay gaps does not rule out potential equal pay problems. In fact the 
causes of the gender pay gap are varied and overlapping often originating 
outside of the workplace, such as stereotypical representations of men and 
women and standards in careers advice and guidance.  

 
6.3  Under this legislation the Council is obliged to ensure the following is 
completed: 
 

 To report our data to the gov.uk website 

 To publish our gender pay gap report on the Council’s external website 

making it accessible to all its employees and to the public. The report must 

be available on the external website for at least three years beginning with 

the d
[...]
les and males paid between the median 

and 75th percentile.
67% 33% 100% 373 187 560

Proportion of females and males paid between the median 

and 25th percentile.
74% 26% 100% 412 147 559

Proportion of females and males paid below the 25th 
percentile.

61% 39% 100% 343 217 560

Bonus Pay

Female Bonus 

as a % of 

Male Bonus

Bonus Pay 
(Female)

Bonus Pay 
(Male)

Difference

Mean Bonus 100.0% £0 £0 £0

Median Bonus 100.0% £0 £0 £0

Females paid a bonus as % of all females

Males paid a bonus as % of all males

0.0%

Bonuses Paid

0%

0%

Pay Quartile Information Workforce Composition

Bonus Information Additional Information

Gender Bonus Gap 

0.0%

1.9%

 Gender Pay Gap Reporting

Statutory Reporting Data Extra Data for London Councils Benchmarking

Gender Pay Gap 

1.0%

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 23rd July 2018  
 
Title: People Report – March 2018 
 
Report  
authorised by: Mark Rudd, Assistant Director for Corporate Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan – Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce 

data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic 

decision making. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 
4. Reason for Decision 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information 

The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including 

headcount, the cost of both the permanent workforce and off payroll 

arrangements, starters/leavers and sickness absence as shown in Appendix A. 

 
6.1. People Report Headlines 

 Since March 2015 our established workforce has reduced by 20%. Over the 

last year we h
[...]
A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Terms of Reference 

relating to the functions of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee.   
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
Not applicable 

 
3. Recommendations  

That the Committee note the report and the Terms of Reference attached at 
Appendix A.  

 
4. Reason for Decision 
4.1 In July 2017, Full Council agreed a report received from the Standards 

Committee which outlined revisions to the Council’s Constitution.  The attached 
Terms of Reference are those agreed by Full Council last year and are 
presented here for information.  

 
5. Alternative Options Considered  

None. 
 
6. Background information  
6.1  In April 2017, Members of this Committee agreed to the dissolution of the 

Council and Employee Joint Consultative Committee (CEJCC) as a  sub-
committee of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee and its reconstitution as 
an informal body.  The CEJCC’s constitution afforded voting rights to trade 
union representatives when only elected Members are entitled to vote at sub-
committees of a Council committee.   

 
6.2 The options considered were either to retain the status of CEJCC as a  sub-

committee and remove all non-elected members (thereby taking away the  
mechanism for trade union engagement) or to dissolve it as a sub-committee 
and reinstate it as an informal body, with trade unions retaining voting rights.    

 
6.3 The Committee agreed to reinstatement as an informal body and it ceased to 

be a sub-committee of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee from April 2017.   
Part 3, Section B of the Council’s constitution was duly amended and agreed by 

Page 19 Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

Full Council in July 2017.  The Committee’s terms of reference were also 
updated and agreed by Full Council in July 2017 and are attached at Appendix 
A.      

 
6.4 The Committee’s responsibilities include m
[...]
linary 

Procedure; Sickness; Grievance; Leave Policy and Flexible Working policy. 

Page 43

http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/annual_leave_and_time_off_policy.pdf
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/performance/disciplinary
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/performance/disciplinary
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/sickness-absence
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/grievances-and-mediation
http://intranet/sites/intranet/files/annual_leave_and_time_off_policy.pdf
http://intranet/shared-service-centre/human-resources/leave-and-flexible-working/flexi-leave-and-toil


12 

9. Further Reading 

DH and Safe Lives (undated) Responding to Colleagues experiencing domestic abuse: Practical guidance 

for line managers, human resources and employee assistance programmes, London: Department of 

Health. 

Sharp, N., King, L. And Blacklock, N. (2010) Domestic Violence Resource Manual for Employers, London: 

Refuge and Respect. 

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee, 23rd January 2018 
 
Title: Schools HR Policies 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Mark Rudd, Assistant Director Corporate Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Julie Amory, Schools HR Business Partner 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report presents a number of model policies to be recommended by the 

Council for adoption by the governing bodies of the community, voluntary 
controlled, community special and maintained nursery schools, which the 
Council maintains, and to be implemented by the Council in respect of any 
unattached teachers that it employs.  The recommended policies are: 
 
- Annual Leave and Special Leave; 
- Flexible Working; 
- Whistleblowing; 
- General Data Protection Policy; 
- GDPR Privacy Notices. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the Staffing & Remuneration Committee. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the Committee approves the model policies attached at Appendix A 

through to D: 
i. be recommended by the Council from 23 July 2018 for adoption by the 

governing bodies of the community, voluntary controlled, community 
special and maintained nursery schools which the Council maintains; 

ii. be implemented by the Council in respect of any unattached teachers it 
employs from 23 July 2018. 

 
The appendices are exempt from publication under Part 1, Section 12 a (3) of 
the 1972 Local Government Act. 

 
3.2 These new policies will replace any existing policies and guidance that are 

currently in place. 
 
3.3 That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director Corporate Resources, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to make such amendement to the 
policies as he considers minor.  Any such amendments to be reported back to 

Page 47 Agenda Item 12



 

  

the meeting of the Council immediately following the making of the 
amendments. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  

 
4.1 Having good HR policies and procedures assists in providing schools with a 

framework to manage Council employees based at the school effectively, and 
ensure compliance with employment law, but also statutory requirements 
relating to staff in schools.  These policies were reviewed in consultation with 
Heads and Trade Unions. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 The alternative is to not conduct any reviews and continue to the existing 

versions.  However, it is accepted that reviewing HR policies is necessary to 
ensure that policies reflect changes in employment legislation, case law and 
best practice.  Furthermore, it is good practice to review HR policies regularly to 
ensure that these meet the needs of Haringey schools. 
 

6. Background information 
 
6.1 The Council has produced various model HR policies and procedures that 

cover its employment relationship with its staff in schools. Th
[...]
of the 

individual making the protected disclosure, concerns raised by children and a 
section on who is responsible for the policy and its implementation. 

 
10. Model General Data Protection Policy and Privacy Notices 
 
10.1 To address the changes to data protection, Haringey Schools HR has 

developed a General Data Protection Policy and Privacy Notices.  To support 
the GDPR policy, the Service has also produced a Subject Access Procedure, 
which will be presented to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

11. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
11.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out an ambitious agenda, and one that will 

require significant change to deliver. Having robust HR policies and procedures 
is a key element of how the Council will meet the Corporate Plan objectives by 
having fair and consistent approaches on how it manages and develops its 
workforce. 

 
12. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 

Legal Comments 
12.1 The Assistant Director, Corporate Governance, has been consulted in the 

drafting of this report and makes the following comments: 
 

Legal Services have been involved in the drafting of the Policies.  They comply 
with all relevant legal requirements. 
 
Chief Finance Officer Comments 

 
12.2 All the polices are updated to reflect correct statutory requirmeents and do not 

appear to have any financial implication as the entitlements have not changed. 
 

13. Use of Exempt Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Haringey Schools Model Annual and Special Leave Policy; 
Appendix B – Haringey Schools Model Flexible Working Policy; 
Appendix C – Haringey Schools Model Whistleblowing Policy; 
Appendix D – Haringey Schools Model General Data Protection Policy and 
Privacy Notices 

Page 49



 

  

(4 appendices covering Infants, Primary and Secondary Schools) 
    

 
14. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
14.1 This report
[...]
- March 2018
	Appendix A People Report

	9 Staffing and Remuneration Committee Terms of Reference
	10 Human Resources Forward Plan 2018-19
	Appendix A HR Forward Plan 2018 19

	11 Domestic Violence and Violence Against Women and Girls Policy
	Appx 1 DV & VAWG

	12 Schools HR Policies
	Exempt Appendix A Model Annual and Special Leave Policy
	Exempt Appendix B Model Flexible Working Policy
	Exempt Appendix C Whistleblowing Policy
	Exempt Appendix D a Model GDPR Policy Infant - Primary Schools
	Exempt Appendix D b Model GDPR Policy Secondary Schools
	Exempt Appendix D c Privacy Notice Infant and Primary Schools
	Exempt Appendix D d Privacy Notice Secondary schools
	Exempt Appendix D e Privacy Notice Maintained Schools




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 23RD JULY, 
2018, 7.00  - 8.35 pm 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Julie Davies (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Zena Brabazon and Alessandra Rossetti 
 
86. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Clerks note – the Chair varied the order of the agenda at the meeting.  The minutes 
follow the order of the agenda. 
 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

87. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dennison, and Councillor 
Rossetti attended as his substitute. 
 

88. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised of one item of urgent business – a late report advising on 
assimilations to the posts of Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources; 
Director of Adult Services and Public Health; and Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
 

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

90. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

91. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2018 be approved 
as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

92. GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING  
 
Christiana Kyriacou, Rewards Manager, introduced the report as set out.  It was a 

requirement under the Equality Act 2010 that the differences in aggregate pay and 



 

 

bonuses of men and women be reported publically every year.  The data published in 

2018 was data up to March 2017.  The figures showed that on average, women were 

paid 1% lower than men, which was lower than the London Borough average of 3.5%.   

 

RESOLVED that the results of the Council’s Gender Pay Gap report in the 

context of the analysis undertaken by London Councils be noted. 

 
93. PEOPLE REPORT - MARCH 2018  

 
Christiana Kyriacou, Rewards Manager, introduced the report as set out.  The main 

principle of the report was to combine key workforce data and analysis, including 

headcount, the cost of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, 

starters/leavers and sickness absence.  Since March 2015, the workforce had 

reduced by 20%, and agency use had decreased. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, officers advised that: 

- The jump in agency and consultancy use from December 2017 to March 2018 

was a seasonal fluctuation, and when compared to September 2017, the figure 

had reduced. 

- When requests were made for agency use, managers had to follow a robust 

challenge to get approval.  HR had been monitoring interim and consultant 

posts, and challenging managers on the need for these posts. 

- All permanent jobs within the Council should go through the same recruitment 

process, and no appointments should be made without having been through the 

process. 

- Consultants were procured via a framework contract, which was owned and 

managed by London Borough of Waltham Forest, and there was no set or 

annual fee for the use of the framework – the Council only paid for hours worked 

by consultants. 

- The cost of sickness pay would depend on which members of staff were sick, as 

it was calculated using staff base rate of salary.  The overall reduction in staff 

would not necessarily affect the cost of sickness pay. 

- The last Pulse survey was carried out in 2017 and it was not known if another 

would be carried out.  The Chair commented that it would be a good idea to do 

so. 

- Work was being carried out with service areas to improve the use of the ‘My 

Conversation’ performance management tool, and an update would be provided 

at the next meeting. 

 

Members requested further information on social worker roles, around recruitment and 

retention.  Mark Rudd advised that it may be worth producing a separate report on this 

due to the complexities of the roles. 

ACTION: Mark Rudd 

Post meeting note: this has been arranged for the Staffing & Remuneration 

Committee meeting in December 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 



 

 

94. STAFFING AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Ed Jankowski, Lawyer, advised that the report was for noting, as the Terms of 

Reference had been adopted by Full Council in July 2017. 

 

RESOLVED that the report and Terms of Reference of the Staffing and 

Remuneration Committee be noted. 

 
95. HUMAN RESOURCES FORWARD PLAN 2018-19  

 
The following was noted during discussion of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee 

Forward Plan: 

- The Chair had had preliminary conversations with the Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Safety and Engagement in relation to apprenticeship levy. 

- The Transgender Policy was not a requirement, but had arisen as a 

recommendation following the work carried out for Stonewall.  The Chair 

suggested that it may be prudent to wait until the agreement of the Gender 

Recognition Act. 

- Whilst Hays managed the process for permanent and agency recruitment, the 

decision to appointment rested with the manager recruiting to a post.  Members 

raised concerns over the use of Hays, when the money spent on the contract 

could be used to fund a recruitment service in the Council.  Mark Rudd advised 

that he had instructed Internal Audit to look at the contract, and a report would 

be provided to the Committee once this had been done. 

Post meeting note: Mark Rudd has agreed the terms of reference with 

Internal Audit for the review of the Hays Contract, and work is due to 

commence on 20 September.  A report on the findings will be presented at 

a later date.  (The overall spend on the contract per annum was £18m). 

- The Chair requested that Transgender Policy be moved to a future date, and the 

Apprenticeship Levy be moved to October.   

 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
96. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS POLICY  

 
Fiona Dwyer, Violence Against Women & Girls Strategic Lead, introduced the report 

as set out.  The idea for producing the policy had arisen following two homicide 

reviews involving staff who had worked for Haringey, and the team had since looked 

at what policies currently existed in order to provide simple guidance for managers on 

how to deal with disclosures made by employees. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Dwyer advised that: 

- She was working with Homes for Haringey (HfH) to redesign the housing 

pathways for women who need support, if they were HfH tenants.  She was also 

looking at how to deal with situations where the perpetrators were HfH tenants or 

employees of HfH / the Council. 

- The policy would generally be suitable for other areas of the authority, but may 

need some tweaking to ensure it would work for Haringey schools and 



 

 

academies.  Julie Amory advised that she would work with Fiona Dwyer through 

the process of rolling the policy out to schools.  The Chair requested that be 

done by the next meeting of the Committee in October, Ms Amory advised that 

whilst a draft may be available for the meeting, she could not guarantee that it 

would have been considered by the Schools Consultative Group by this point. 

ACTION: Fiona Dwyer / Julie Amory 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

i. the Domestic Violence and Violence Against Women and Girls Policy be 

approved by the Staffing & Remuneration Committee, and the 

implementation of the policy be supported; and 

ii. further updates be provided at the next meeting of the Staffing & 

Remuneration Committee in relation to the implementation of the policies 

in Haringey Schools. 

 
97. SCHOOLS HR POLICIES  

 
Julie Amory, HR Business Partner, introduced the report as set out.  The report 

presented a number of model policies to be recommended by the Council for adoption 

by the governing bodies of the community, voluntary controlled, community special 

and maintained nursery schools, which are maintained by the Council, and to be 

implemented by the Council in respect of any unattached teachers employed by the 

Council.   

 

Three of the policies – Annual Leave and Special Leave; Flexible Working; and 

Whistleblowing – were last updated in 2009, and the changes were mainly legislative.  

The policies for General Data Protection and GDPR Privacy Notices were now 

required following changes in May 2018. 

 

The policies had already been approved by the Schools Consultative Group, and 

would be circulated to schools for adoption from September.  The reason for the 

exemption of the policies was to protect the intellectual property of the service. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Amory advised that: 

- All maintained schools would be using these policies, and academies would be 

encouraged to do the same. 

- The service was exploring how to implement an operating model to meet the 

needs of all schools, whether they wanted to buy the whole suite of policies, 

templates and support, or certain aspects of the package. 

- Schools who had signed up to receive templates and policies from other 

agencies had been advised to carry out due diligence. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

i. The model policies for: 

Haringey Schools Model Annual and Special Leave Policy 



 

 

Haringey Schools Model Flexible Working Policy 

Haringey Schools Model Whistleblowing Policy 

Haringey Schools Model General Data Protection Policy and Practices 

 

a. be approved for adoption by the governing bodies of the community, 

voluntary controlled, community special and maintained nursery 

schools which the Council maintains; 

b. be implemented by the Council in respect of any attached teachers it 

employs from 23 July 2018;  

 

ii. these new policies will replace any existing policies and guidance that are 

currently in place; and  

iii. the Assistant Director Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Chair 

of the Staffing & Remuneration Committee, be authorised to make such 

amendment to the policies as he considers minor, and any such 

amendments shall be reported back to the Committee following the making 

of said amendments. 

 
98. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
Mark Rudd introduced the late report which advised on assimilations to the posts of 

Director of Customers, Transformation and Resources; Director of Adult Services and 

Public Health; and Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods.  The assimilations 

dated back to the Chief Executive’s management restructure, and proposals for 

interim arrangements had previously been reported to the Staffing & Remuneration 

Committee at the last meeting on 26 March 2018.  Since this time, assimilation 

interviews had been carried out and the interim staff members had been appointed as 

permanent members of staff. 

 

The Chair commented that since no promotion was involved, this seemed to be a 

straightforward process, but advised that the Staffing & Remuneration Committee 

would ensure that they were involved in the process for any future appointments. 

 

Councillor Brabazon asked for an update on the roles within Regeneration, and Mark 

Rudd advised that he would provide a written update, as he did not have the 

information to hand. 

Post meeting note: The Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service is currently 

reviewing the structure of the directorate with a view to a formal restructure 

commencing in September 2018.  

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
99. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
1 October 2018 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Julie Davies 
 



 

 

Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


